•  The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;

 •  Pixelworks’ audited consolidated financial statements and related notes, as well as Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operation, contained in Pixelworks’ Annual Report on Form 10-K as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016;

•  Pixelworks’ unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes, as well as Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial

Condition and Results of Operation, contained in Pixelworks’ Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q as of and for the three and six months ended June 30,
2017;

 •  ViXS’ audited consolidated financial statements and related notes, as well as Management’s Discussion and Analysis, as at and for the fiscal year ended
January 31, 2017; and

 •  ViXS’ unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes as at and for the three and six months ended July 31, 2017.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(In thousands and in U.S. dollars)

Pixelworks
June 30,

2017

ViXS
July 31,

2017
(Adjusted)

Note 4

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 5
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 32,246   $ 2,595  $ —   $ 34,841
Accounts receivable, net   5,676   849   —   6,525
Inventories   1,954   995   2,415  (a)   5,364
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,341   1,077   299  (b)   2,717

Total current assets   41,217   5,516   2,714   49,447
Property and equipment, net   4,636   2,502   (1,539)  (c)   5,599
Other assets, net   781   —   —   781
Goodwill   —   —   18,218  (d)   18,218
Intangible assets, net   —   —   6,730  (d)   6,730

Total assets   $ 46,634   $ 8,018  $ 26,123   $ 80,775

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 2,516   $ 2,334  $ —   $ 4,850
Accrued liabilities and current portion of long-term liabilities   13,241   1,242   2,495  (e)   16,978
Current portion of income taxes payable   989   —   —   989
Short-term line of credit   —   4,046   —   4,046

Total current liabilities   16,746   7,622   2,495   26,863
Convertible debt   —   6,850   —   6,850
Long-term liabilities, net of current portion   1,029   1,738   —   2,767
Income taxes payable, net of current portion   2,046   —   —   2,046

Total liabilities   19,821   16,210   2,495   38,526
Shareholders’ equity   26,813   (8,192)   23,628  (f)   42,249

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 46,634   $ 8,018  $ 26,123   $ 80,775

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share data, and in U.S. dollars)

Pixelworks
Six Months

Ended
June 30, 2017

ViXS
Six Months

Ended July 31,
2017 (Adjusted)

Note 4

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 5
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue, net   $ 43,431  $ 7,446  $ —   $ 50,877
Cost of revenue (1)   19,838   4,478   345  (a)   24,661

Gross profit   23,593   2,968   (345)   26,216
Operating expenses:

Research and development (2)   9,407   4,379   (44)  (a)   13,742
Selling, general and administrative (3)   8,799   4,750   (1,551)  (a)   11,998

Total operating expenses   18,206   9,129   (1,595)   25,740

Income (loss) from operations   5,387   (6,161)   1,250   476
Other income (expense):

Gain on sale of product line   —   4,786   —   4,786
Interest expense and other, net   (200)   (373)   —   (573)

Total other income (expense)   (200)   4,413   —   4,213

Income before income taxes   5,187   (1,748)   1,250   4,689
Provision for income taxes   1,102   118   —   1,220

Net income   $ 4,085  $ (1,866)  $ 1,250   $ 3,469

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 0.14  $ (0.03)   $ 0.10

Diluted   $ 0.13  $ (0.03)   $ 0.10

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   29,526   73,597   3,708  (b)   33,234

Diluted   31,601   73,597   3,708  (b)   35,309

(1) Includes stock-based compensation   $ 122  $ —   $ —   $ 122
(2) Includes stock-based compensation   676   201   (44)   833
(3) Includes:
   Stock-based compensation   941   378   (308)   1,011
   Acquisition-related costs   894   550   (1,444)   —

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share data, and in U.S. dollars)

Pixelworks
Year Ended

December 31,
2016

ViXS
Year Ended
January 31,

2017
(Adjusted)

Note 4

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 5
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue, net   $ 53,390  $ 28,519  $ —   $ 81,909
Cost of revenue (1)   28,322   18,747   1,070  (a)   48,139

Gross profit   25,068   9,772   (1,070)   33,770
Operating expenses:

Research and development (2)   19,036   14,332   (138)  (a)   33,230
Selling, general and administrative (3)   13,770   8,265   (261)  (a)   21,774
Restructuring   2,608   —   —   2,608

Total operating expenses   35,414   22,597   (399)   57,612

Loss from operations   (10,346)   (12,825)   (671)   (23,842)
Interest expense and other, net   (406)   (518)   —   (924)

Loss before income taxes   (10,752)   (13,343)   (671)   (24,766)
Provision for income taxes   355   102   —   457

Net loss   (11,107)   (13,445)   (671)   (25,223)

Net loss per share:
Basic   $ (0.39)  $ (0.22)   $ (0.79)

Diluted   $ (0.39)  $ (0.22)   $ (0.79)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   28,276   62,285   3,708  (b)   31,984

Diluted   28,276   62,285   3,708  (b)   31,984

(1) Includes:
   Restructuring   $ 1,784  $ —   $ —   $ 1,784
   Stock-based compensation   190   —   —   190
(2) Includes stock-based compensation   1,600   381   (138)   1,843
(3) Includes stock-based compensation   872   776   (663)   985

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands, except share and per share data, and in U.S. dollars)

NOTE 1.   BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

Description of Transaction

On May 18, 2017, Pixelworks entered into the Agreement to acquire all of the issued and outstanding common shares of ViXS Systems, Inc. The Acquisition
closed on August 2, 2017 and Pixelworks issued 3,708,263 shares to holders of ViXS common stock and holders of ViXS restricted stock units that were
vested simultaneously with closing. Additionally, all restricted stock units of ViXS which were unvested and outstanding as of the Closing Date were replaced